September 5, 2001

Honorable 

Page 1

Honorable John Thaddeus Moore

Attorney for Escambia County Commission

Post Office Box 467

Brewton, Alabama  36427

County Commissions – Zoning – Airports and Aircraft - Notice - Escambia County

Escambia County may adopt airport-zoning regulations pursuant to section 4-6-4 of the Code of Alabama.

Because the Escambia County Commission has complied with the publication requirements of section 4-6-6 of the Code of Alabama, the Commission is not required to re-publish the proposed airport-zoning ordinance.

Dear Mr. Moore:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Escambia County Commission.

QUESTION ONE


Does Escambia County have the authority to enact airport-zoning regulations pursuant to section 4-6-4 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states that the Escambia County Commission has been asked to adopt a height-zoning ordinance for the Brewton Municipal Airport.  In a telephone conversation, you informed this Office that the airport is in an unincorporated area of Escambia County.  Section 4-6-4 of the Code of Alabama gives authority to counties and municipalities to adopt airport-zoning regulations. It states, in pertinent part:


(a) Counties. -- In order to prevent the creation or establishment of airport hazards, any county having an airport hazard area within its zoning jurisdiction, as hereinafter defined, may adopt, administer and enforce, under the police power and in the manner and upon the conditions hereinafter prescribed, airport zoning regulations for such airport hazard area, which regulations may divide such area into zones, and within such zones specify the land uses permitted and regulate and restrict the height to which structures and trees may be erected or allowed to grow.


The zoning jurisdiction of the county is hereby declared to be all unincorporated areas in the county, except within the police jurisdiction of any municipality and the area within two miles of an airport owned or operated by a municipality when said municipality exercises or declares its intention to exercise zoning control over these areas; provided, that when by local acts the jurisdiction of zoning regulations is limited to the corporate limits of a city, this chapter shall not confer any further territorial jurisdiction on such city or its planning board or boards.

ALA. CODE § 4-6-4(a) (1996).


Section 4-6-4(b) of the Code of Alabama provides these same powers to a municipality having an airport within its zoning jurisdiction.  In addition, section 4-6-4 provides: “The provisions of this section shall not apply to counties having a population of not less than 54,500 nor more than 56,000 according to the most recent federal decennial census.” ALA. CODE § 4-6-4 (1996). This provision means that section 4-6-4 applies only to counties that have a population of less than 54,500 or more than 56,000. Your request states that the population of Escambia County, according to the most recent federal decennial census, is 38,400. Because Escambia County does not fall in the population range prescribed in the statute, it is the opinion of this Office that section 4-6-4 does apply to Escambia County, and, therefore, the County may adopt airport-zoning regulations pursuant to section 4-6-4.

CONCLUSION


Escambia County may adopt airport-zoning regulations pursuant to section 4-6-4 of the Code of Alabama.

QUESTION TWO


If the Escambia County Commission has the authority to pass a height zoning ordinance, does the county have to re-publicize the full notice in the newspaper or may it abbreviate the notice already run and reference the previous notification?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 4-6-6 of the Code of Alabama provides for published notice of proposed airport zoning regulations.  That section states, in pertinent part:


No airport zoning regulations shall be adopted under the authority of this chapter unless and until the proposed ordinance has been published at least once a week for two consecutive weeks in advance of its passage in a newspaper of general circulation within the political subdivision, or, if there is no newspaper, then by posting the same in four conspicuous places within the political subdivision, together with a notice stating the time and place that the ordinance is to be considered by the legislative authorities, and stating further that at such time and place all persons who desire shall have an opportunity of being heard in opposition to or in favor of such regulations.

ALA. CODE § 4-6-6 (1996).


Your opinion request states that the Tri-City Ledger, a newspaper of general circulation in Escambia County, published the proposed ordinance once a week for two consecutive weeks, on June 14 and June 21, 2001, and that the publication stated the time and place the Commission would consider the ordinance.  After the public hearing, the Commission took no action because it was not sure it had the authority to pass airport-zoning regulations pursuant to section 4-6-4 of the Code of Alabama.  Because the Escambia County Commission has complied with the publication requirements of section 4-6-6 of the Code of Alabama, it is the opinion of this Office that the Commission is not required to re-publish the proposed ordinance, and may adopt the airport zoning regulations at the next Commission meeting.

CONCLUSION


Because the Escambia County Commission has complied with the publication requirements of section 4-6-6 of the Code of Alabama, the Commission is not required to republish the proposed airport-zoning ordinance.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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